

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELOUISE PEPION COBELL, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	No. 1:96CV01285(TFH)
)	
KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of)	
the Interior, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT**

May 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

III. FINAL APPROVAL IS MANDATED BY CONGRESS’ RESOLUTION OF THIS LITIGATION THROUGH LEGISLATION 7

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SETTLEMENT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND SHOULD BE GIVEN FINAL APPROVAL 10

A. SUMMARY OF THE KEY TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 10

 1. The Settlement Classes 11

 2. The Benefits to the Settlement Classes 12

 3. The Releases..... 13

 4. Incentive Payments to Class Representatives 14

 5. Class Counsel Fees..... 15

B. THE NOTICE PROGRAM IS FULLY IMPLEMENTED 16

 1. The law requires that class members be given notice in a “reasonable manner” 16

 2. The Notice Program in this case meets the requirements of Rule 23(e)(1)(B) and has been fully implemented 17

 a. Direct Mail Notice Efforts 18

 b. Paid Media Advertisements 19

 c. Third-Party and Tribal Outreach 19

 d. Internet Website and Toll-Free Support Number 20

 e. Personal Efforts by Class Counsel..... 21

C. The Settlement warrants final approval under a straight-forward application of Rule 23..... 22

 1. The law favors settlement of class action cases 23

2.	The Proposed Settlement in this case Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(e) and Should, Therefore, Receive Final Approval	24
a.	The legal standard for final approval of settlements in class action cases	24
b.	The proposed Settlement is the product of arm's-length negotiations and is, therefore, presumptively "fair, adequate and reasonable"	25
c.	The terms of the proposed Settlement are reasonable in light of the delay and risk of further litigation	27
	(1) The litigation would be interminable	28
	(2) There is no guarantee that litigation will produce better results than the Settlement	29
d.	The proposed Settlement in this case was reached at an advanced stage of the litigation and after the strengths and weaknesses of the case were well-known.....	31
e.	The Class members' positive reaction supports final approval of the proposed Settlement.....	33
f.	The recommendations of experienced counsel support approval of the proposed Settlement	34
V.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. AMC Entm't, Inc.,
315 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 1, 24, 27, 33

Blackman v. Dist. of Columbia,
454 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)..... passim

Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.,
485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D. Cal. 1979)..... 34

Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. (PPG Industries, Inc.),
494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974) 33

Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle,
955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992) 23, 27, 33

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
455 F.3d 317 (D.C. Cir. 2006) (“*Cobell XIX*”)..... 3

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) (“*Cobell XX*”), vacated sub nom. *Cobell v. Salazar*,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“*Cobell XXIF*”) 5

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
569 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2008) (“*Cobell XXI*”), vacated sub nom. *Cobell XXII*, 573
F.3d 808 25, 30

Cobell v. Norton,
/334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (“*Cobell VIII*”) 4

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“*Cobell VI*”) 4

Del. Tribal Bus. Comm. v. Weeks,
430 U.S. 73 (1977)..... 8, 9

Ellis v. Naval Air Rework Facility,
87 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1980),
aff'd, 661 F.2d 939 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 34

Fisher v. Dist. Court,
424 U.S. 382 (1976)..... 8

Gritts v. Fisher,
 224 U.S. 640 (1912)..... 9

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) 24

In re Baan Co. Sec. Litig.,
 284 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 24, 31

In re First Databank Antitrust Litig.,
 205 F.R.D. 408 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 25

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 No. MDL 1290(TFH), 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June 16, 2003)..... 14, 27, 34

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 23, 31

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 305 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2004)..... passim

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99-197 TFH, 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)..... 35

LeBeau v. United States,
 474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 8, 9, 10

Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship,
 No. C-96-3008 DLJ, 1997 WL 450064 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 1997),
aff’d, 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 34

Luevano v. Campbell,
 93 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 32

Marshall v. Holiday Magic, Inc.,
 550 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977) 33

Mayfield v. Barr,
 985 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 23

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd,
 565 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 23, 24, 25, 27

Morton v. Mancari,
 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 2, 9

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hollowbreast,
425 U.S. 649 (1976)..... 9

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 33

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 1, 23, 24

Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co., 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)..... 31

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 25

Osher v. SCA Realty I, Inc.,
945 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 27

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978) 34

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 16

Pigford v. Glickman,
185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999),
aff’d, 206 F.3d 1212 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 23, 30, 31

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 14, 24, 25, 34

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 2

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 8

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010)..... 22

Staton v. Boeing,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 24

Thomas v. Albright,
139 F.3d 227 (1998)..... 27, 33

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Salazar,
 ___ F. Supp. 2d. ___, Civ. A. No. 10-968 (GK),
 2011 WL 691366 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2011) 2, 10

United States v. Antelope,
 430 U.S. 641 (1977)..... 8

United States v. Jim,
 409 U.S. 80 (1972)..... 9

United States v. Lara,
 541 U.S. 193 (2004)..... 8

Util. Reform Project v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
 869 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1989) 23

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 287 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 27

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 32

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation,
 439 U.S. 463 (1979)..... 8

Other Authorities

4 William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert B Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 11.41
 (4th ed. 2002)..... 24, 25

Claims Resolution Act § 101(c)(1)..... 7

Claims Resolution Act § 101(d)(2)(B) 22

Claims Resolution Act § 101(g)(1)(A) 16

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.312 (2004) 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 16
